
           		

Owner’s Manual

Vacuum Chamber Packaging Machine

EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES 
FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY

860982 • Revision Z • 07/2020

2 52





IN
TR

O
D

U
C

TIO
N

UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

I

EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

TABLE OF 
CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION
Introduction	 II
General	 III
Specifications	 IV

SAFETY
Product Safety	 1.1
Food Safety	 1.2
General Safety Guidelines	 1.2

STARTUP
Unpacking	 2.1
Power Requirements	 2.1
Grounding Instructions	 2.1
Vacuum Pump	 2.2
Gas Flush Connection	 2.3
Checking Vacuum Pump Rotation	2.3

OPERATION
Placement of Product	 3.1
Operation with Digital Control Panel	3.2
Operator Menu on Digital Panel	 3.3
Selecting a New Program	 3.5
Operation with Touch Screen	 3.6
Sealing with Air-Assist	 3.12
Gas Flush Option	 3.12
Double Seam Seal Option	 3.12

MAINTENANCE
Prior to Cleaning	 4.1
Cleaning Recommendations	 4.1
Vacuum Pump Maintenance	 4.2
Seal Bar Maintenance	 4.2
Reading the Indicators	 4.3
Troubleshooting	 4.4
Supervisor Menu on Digital Panel	4.6
Supervisor Menu with Touchscreen	4.11
Opening Chamber Machine	 4.17
Changing Vacuum Pump Oil	 4.17
Replacing Power Cord	 4.18
Maintenance Log	 4.20
Service Log	 4.21

SCHEMATICS
Designation and Function of Controls	
5.1
110 Volt, Single Phase	 5.2
220 Volt, Single Phase	 5.3
110 Volt, Double Seal Bar	 5.4
220 Volt, Double Seal Bar	 5.5
Non-Gas Flush Pneumatic Diagram	5.6
Gas Flush Pneumatic Diagram	 5.7

PARTS
Recommended Spare Parts	 6.1
Accessories	 6.2
Pump and Chassis	 6.3
Bladder Components	 6.5
Double Seam Seal Bar	 6.6
Single Seam Seal Bar	 6.7
Single Seam w/ Cut Wire Seal Bar	6.8
Lid and Hinge System	 6.9
Gas Flush Components	 6.11
Digital Control Panel	 6.13
Analog Control Panel	 6.16
Digital Touchscreen Panel	 6.17
Mebner Valve	 6.18
Pump Filter Option	 6.19

REFERENCE MANUALS
R5 Series Vacuum Pumps	 7.1

INDEX	
Index	 8.1



EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

IN
TR

O
D

U
C

TIO
N

UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

II

ULTRASOURCE LLC
Ultravac® 225

Vacuum Chamber Packaging Machine 
Owner’s Manual 

Introduction 

Congratulations on your Ultravac® 225 vacuum packaging machine purchase. This 
machine was designed to provide years of trouble free operation and to help in 
the packaging of your quality food products.

Please read this owner’s manual to gain the maximum benefits of your vacuum 
packaging machine and its different components.

A note about cleaning: Given all the various ways equipment is used in 
different environments, we recommend the owner consult sanitation experts on 
how to properly clean each piece of machinery in their plant and to do bacterial 
testing to insure that the equipment is cleaned properly.

For Sales, Call:
Phone 816.753.2150 • Fax 816.753.4976

Toll-Free 800.777.5624

For Replacement Parts, Call:
Phone 816.753.2150 • Fax 816.561.2854

Toll-Free 800.777.5624

For Operational Supplies, Call:
Phone 816.841.3000 • Fax 816.753.4976

Toll-Free 888.997.6824

For Technical Support, Call:
Phone 816.753.2150 • Fax 816.753.4976

Toll-Free 800.777.5624

©Copyright 2021 UltraSource LLC



IN
TR

O
D

U
C

TIO
N

UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

III

EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

General
This owner’s manual contains information pertinent to your Ultravac® 225. Basic 
instructions and maintenance information is provided. Please read carefully. Failure 
to do so could result in bodily injury and/or damage to the equipment.

Receiving Problems: As in all cases, before signing the bill of lading, be sure all 
items have been received as listed and there is no damage in shipment. If needed, 
a claim must be made immediately to the local truck line office and noted on the 
bill of lading.

Please fill in the information from the bill of lading 
and the product identification tag.

Model No.                                

Serial No.                               

Ship Date:                              

Owner:                                 

Location:                               
Electrical service size for your Ultravac® 225 (check one):

                 110 Volt, Single phase, 60 Hz   

 	              230 Volt, Single phase, 50/60 Hz

Please fill in the serial numbers from the pump identification tag:

			   Serial No.                              



EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

IN
TR

O
D

U
C

TIO
N

UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

IV

Specifications

Figure 0.1

    

Length (A): 483mm (19-in.)
Width (B): 625mm (24.625-in.)
Maximum Height (C): 826mm (32.5-in.)
Working Height (D): 365mm (14.375-in.)
Seal Bar Length: 406mm (16-in.)
Chamber Length (E): 505mm (19.875-in.)
Chamber Width (F): 422mm (16.625-in.)
Chamber Height (G): 171mm (6.75-in.)
Between Seal Bar and Back of Chamber 
(H):

451mm (17.75-in.)

Between Seal Bars (double seal bar 
option):

416mm (16.375-in.)

Vacuum Pump: 25m3/h (15cfm) 0.95kW (1.25-hp) 
Net Weight: 81-kg, 178-lbs.
Electrical Connection: See Power Requirements in Section 2
Capacity: 20-30 seconds per cycle



UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

1.1

EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

SA
FETY

  

Product Safety
The procedures and guidelines herein must be followed precisely to avoid problems 
that can result in property damage, personal injury, or death. If you have any 
questions related to this information, please contact UltraSource Technical Service 
at 800.777.5624.
 

DANGER  Hazardous voltage. 
Disconnect and lockout power before servicing machine or cleaning. Do not 
remove panels unless power has been disconnected, locked out, and tagged out at 
risk of electric shock hazard.

DANGER   Hazardous voltage.
Improper connection of the equipment-grounding conductor can result in a risk of 
electric shock. 

WARNINGWARNING  
Read and understand owner’s manual before using this machine. Failure to follow 
operating instructions could result in personal injury or damage to equipment.

WARNINGWARNING   Explosion hazard.
Do not use a gas with an oxygen content greater than 25% with gas flush option.

CAUTIONCAUTION  Tip over hazard.
Only let the front foot of the chassis hang over the edge of the table. 

CAUTIONCAUTION  Cleaning agents.
Do not get the cleaning agents in eyes, on skin, or on clothing. Always wear rubber 
gloves, goggles, and protective clothing when contact is likely. Consult product 
manufacturer for specific details.

Signal words used in classification of potential hazards are defined as follows:
DANGER: Indicates an imminently hazardous situation, which, if not avoided, may result in 
death or serious injury.
WARNING: Indicates a potentially hazardous situation, which, if not avoided, could result in 
death or serious injury.
CAUTION: Indicates a potentially hazardous situation, which, if not avoided, may result in 
minor or moderate injury. Caution also indicates actions that may cause property damage.



EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

1.2
SA

FETY

SA
FETY

  

Food Safety
While this machine is often used for food packaging and vacuum cooking, there are 
inherent risks associated with this packaging technique that could cause serious 
illness or death to the consumer of the food product. If you are using this machine 
for a food application, you must consult with a reputable food technologist or 
specialist in vacuum/modified atmosphere packaging (M.A.P.) to review the safety 
of your application. 

Gas Flush
In order to ensure proper shelf life of the food product packaged in this machine, 
you must contact a reputable food technologist or specialist in vacuum/modified 
atmosphere packaging (M.A.P.) to review and develop the appropriate gas mixture 
for your package, and you must perform quality control and gas analysis on your 
finished M.A.P. packages.

General Safety Guidelines
Obvious safety guidelines should be observed.
•	 Be sure to turn off power to your packaging machine before any maintenance 

work is performed. 

•	 Follow approved Lockout/Tagout procedures.

•	 Place machine on a flat, stable surface.

•	 Do not place tools, parts, or other objects on or inside machine while operating.



UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

2.1

EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

STA
R

TU
P

Startup
Unpacking

1.	 Carefully remove crate from the skid.

2.	Remove machine from skid.

3.	Wipe down outside of the machine.

Power Requirements
The owner must supply the correct single phase power source in accordance with 
the National Electric Code. The machine is rated at 110 volt, 60 Hz, 15 amps; or 220 
volt, 50 Hz, 7 amps. Do not use an extension cord to connect the machine to the 
wall outlet.

Grounding Instructions
The Ultravac® 225 must be grounded. In the event of malfunction or breakdown, 
grounding provides a path of least resistance for electric current to reduce the risk 
of electric shock. The unit is equipped with an equipment-grounding conductor 
cord and a grounding plug. The plug must be plugged into an appropriate outlet 
that is properly installed and grounded in accordance with all local codes and 
ordinances.

DANGER   Hazardous voltage.
Improper connection of the equipment-grounding conductor can result in a risk of 
electric shock. 

The equipment-grounding conductor outer surface is green with or without yellow 
stripes. If repair or replacement of the cord or plug is necessary, do not connect 
the equipment-grounding conductor to a live terminal. Check with a qualified 
electrician or UltraSource Technical Service technician if the grounding instructions 
are not completely understood, or if there is doubt as to whether the unit is properly 
grounded. Do not modify the plug provided with the unit – if it will not fit the outlet; 
have a proper outlet installed by a qualified electrician.

     
Grounding Pin

Temporary Adaptor

Metal Screw

Cover of Grounded
Outlet Box

A
B C

						      Figure 2.1



EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

2.2
STA

R
TU

P

STA
R

TU
P

Grounding Instructions
For 110 Volt Units
This unit is for use on a nominal 110V circuit, and has a factory equipped grounding 
plug (see Figure 2.1A on page 2.1). A temporary adaptor (see Figure 2.1C on page 2.1), 
may be used to connect this plug to a two-pole receptacle (see Figure 2.1C on page 
2.1) if a properly grounded outlet is not available. The temporary adaptor should 
be used only until a properly grounded outlet (see Figure 2.1B on page 2.1) can be 
installed by a qualified electrician. The green rigid ear extending from the adaptor 
must be held in place by the metal screw on a properly grounded outlet box cover. 

For 220 Volt Units
This unit is for use on a nominal circuit having a rating more than 110V; or is rated 
more than 15 amps and used on a nominal 110V circuit, and has a factory equipped 
grounding plug. No adapter should be used with this unit. If the unit must be 
reconnected for use on a different type of electric circuit, the reconnection should 
be made by qualified service personnel; and after the reconnection, the appliance 
should comply with all local codes and ordinances.

Figure 2.1

Vacuum Pump
It is essential to check the oil level daily prior to first use and to change the oil after 
every 500 hours or three months of operation, whichever comes first. The oil should 
be clear enough to see through. If the oil is milky, change the oil immediately. Read 
the oil level with the machine turned off. Oil may be added until the level reaches 
the MAX level shown in the sight glass on the pump. Refer to the pump manual 
supplied with the machine for details on changing the oil.

NOTE: ALL ULTRAVAC CHAMBER MACHINES ARE SHIPPED WITH OIL IN THE PUMP. 
ALTHOUGH, THE FACTORY RECOMMENDS CHECKING THE OIL LEVEL PRIOR TO 
FIRST USE! 
 



UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

2.3

EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

STA
R

TU
P

MAX
MIN

OIL SIGHT HOLE

Figure 2.2

Gas Flush Connection
The owner must supply a suitable regulator with a range of 0 to 60 p.s.i. We 
recommend using food-grade flexible hose with a 1/4-in. I.D. and a maximum 
length of 15-ft. Maximum regulator pressure is 20 p.s.i.

DANGER  OXYGEN ENRICHED USE

ULTRASOURCE TRAY SEALING AND VACUUM CHAMBER MACHINES ARE 
NOT DESIGNED FOR USE WITH OXYGEN ENRICHED PROCESS GASES. ANY 
APPLICATION THAT REQUIRES A PROCESS GAS CONTAINING 25% OR MORE 
OXYGEN SHOULD CONTACT UltraSource Technical Service AT 800.777.5624 AS 
RETROFIT OPTIONS ARE REQUIRED.

RUNNING THIS MACHINE WITH AN OXYGEN ENRICHED PROCESS GAS WITHOUT 
THE
NECESSARY RETROFIT KIT COULD CAUSE SEVERE INJURY, DAMAGE, OR DEATH. 

ULTRASOURCE TRAY SEALING AND VACUUM CHAMBER MACHINES THAT ARE 
RETROFITTED WITH THE NECESSARY KIT WILL HAVE A DECAL ABOVE OR BESIDE 
THE GAS SUPPLY CONNECTION INDICATING THE MACHINE’S READINESS TO RUN 
OXYGEN ENRICHED PROCESS GASES.

Checking Vacuum Pump Rotation
Caution: Check oil level of pump before starting pump (please refer to pump 
manual). To check the direction of the pump rotation, briefly engage the “POWER 
ON” switch and observe the motor fan at the end of the pump. The fan should 
rotate as indicated by the arrow on the fan cover. To correct the rotation, switch any 
two phases in the plug. 



EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

2.4
STA

R
TU

P

STA
R

TU
P

THIS PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY.

Operation
Placement of Product
For best sealing results, it is important to:

•	 Check the pump oil level daily.

•	 Select a pouch that fits the product.

•	 Carefully load the product into the pouch.

•	 Keep the product and the product residue away from the seal area of the 
pouch.

•	 Place the product as far into the pouch as possible.

•	 Maintain an equal amount of the product above and below the seal bar (see 
Figure 3.1 below on use of filler plates). 

•	 Use Filler Plates for raising the height of the product.

•	 Lay the pouch flat on the seal area, keeping the pouch free of wrinkles.

•	 Place the pouch so that the open end is inside the chamber when the lid is 
closed.

PRODUCT HALF HEIGHT
EVEN WITH TOP OF

SEAL BAR

         Figure 3.1



UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

3.1

EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

O
P

ER
A

TIO
N

Operation with Analog Control Panel
The analog control panel is shown below, figure 3.2. 

The range for timed vacuum is 0 to 55 seconds and is controlled by the Vacuum 
Potentiometer. We suggest an initial setting of “3” on the dial.

Seal impulse is the length of time the seal bar is turned on and can range from 0 to 
2 seconds. The impulse time is controlled by the Seal Potentiometer. UltraSource 
recommends an initial setting of “6” on the potentiometer. This setting will vary 
according to the thickness of the pouch. Thinner pouches will require a lower 
setting while thicker pouches will require a higher setting. 

Experiment with both settings to achieve the best results. 

POWER SWITCH VACUUM
POTENTIOMETER

SEAL
POTENTIOMETER

SEAL LIGHT
(RED)

VACUUM
INDICATOR

VACUUM LIGHT
(GREEN)

Figure 3.2



EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

3.2
O

P
ER

A
TIO

N

O
P

ER
A

TIO
N

Operation with Digital Control Panel
The embedded microprocessor controls each sequence of the packaging operation. 
Settings for the vacuum, gas, and sealing are entered as parameters through 
the keypad. This allows the user to custom program every step of the packaging 
process. The precise vacuum and gas pressures are controlled by a pressure based 
sensor. The vacuum pressure, gas pressure, and seal time are displayed on a large 
16-character LCD backlit readout, which is easily readable in all lighting conditions. 
As each sequence is performed, the real-time pressure level or cycle time is 
displayed.

The digital front panel can save up to ten pre-programmed routines, which can 
be retrieved at any time for specific packaging applications. With the supervisor 
security feature turned on, these programs cannot be inadvertently changed.

The VACPLUS option allows the operator to run the pump from 0 to 20 seconds 
after the set vacuum level is achieved.

The Gas Flush option allows the operator to introduce an inert gas into the chamber 
after the vacuum stage. This option can be used as a filler to prevent crushing of 
the product after sealing, as a means to prolong shelf life or as a means to maintain 
desirable product appearance.

The digital front panel has an auto stop, which will automatically seal if the preset 
vacuum is not reached. This feature decreases the cycle time and optimizes the 
vacuum level of each product.

The digital front panel, which includes the keypad, illuminated display, and 
microprocessor, uses sealed components and is conformal coated in a 
moisture-proof coating. The digital front panel meets or exceeds the requirements 
of NEMA 4. The front of the digital display is sealed and flush for easy cleaning. 

The digital control has both pulsed vacuum and pulsed venting options for fragile 
product.

The digital control has a maintenance screen for testing valves and a special loop 
option for multiple vacuum/gas cycles before sealing.

           Figure 3.3



UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

3.3

EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

O
P

ER
A

TIO
N

 VACPLUS: 4.0

   SEAL: 1.2

 VACUUM: 98

RUNNING PROG: 1

NO-

+
PROGRAM

YES

- NO

YES
PROGRAM

+

NO-

YES+
PROGRAM

YES
PROGRAM

+

- NO

Operator Menu on Digital Panel
NOTE: If the supervisor has set security on, these settings cannot be changed.

This is the Main Menu screen. When the 
machine starts up, the last program that 
ran will be the current program shown 
in the window. To set the operating 
parameters for the program shown, 
press the MENU key.

VACUUM is set to % vacuum using the 
UP and DOWN Arrow Keys.
The range is 30% to 99%.
Press the MENU key.

VACPLUS may be set from 0 to 20 
seconds. A setting greater than 0 allows 
the pump to continue evacuating the 
chamber (for the specified number 
of seconds) after the pressure in the 
chamber has reached the % vacuum set 
in the vacuum menu.
Press the MENU key.

The SEAL setting is in seconds. Use the 
UP and DOWN arrow keys to change 
the seal time. The range is 0 to 2 
seconds.
Press the MENU key.

Figure 3.4



EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

3.4
O

P
ER

A
TIO

N

O
P

ER
A

TIO
N

    GAS: 75

   GAS:  YES

NO-

YES+
PROGRAM

NO-

YES+
PROGRAM

Operator Menu on Digital Panel (continued)

WARNINGWARNING   Explosion hazard.
Do not use a gas with an oxygen content greater than 25% with gas flush option.

If the machine is equipped with the 
GAS option, it can be turned on or off by 
pressing the UP or DOWN arrow keys.
Press the MENU key.

GAS is set to % gas using the UP and 
DOWN arrow keys. This value also 
corresponds to the vacuum reading 
inside the chamber. It is recommended 
to use pulse vent when gas flushing to a 
low % vacuum. The range is 98% to 30%.
Press the MENU key.

Figure 3.5



UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

3.5

EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

O
P

ER
A

TIO
N

ENTER PROGAM: 2

RUNNING PROG: 1

+

-

PROGRAM
YES

NO

+

-

PROGRAM
YES

NO

Selecting a New Program
From the Main Menu, use the UP and 
DOWN arrow keys to select a new 
program.

Press the UP arrow key to switch to 
Program 2 (or any of the ten programs)

New parameters may be set for vacuum, 
seal time, and gas for Program 2 
(following the procedure described in 
the previous example) or simply close 
the lid on the machine and run Program 
2.

Figure 3.6



EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

3.6
O

P
ER

A
TIO

N

O
P

ER
A

TIO
N

Operation with Touch Screen
The touch screen control panel allows the user more options than the digital 
control panel. The embedded microprocessor controls each sequence of the 
packaging operation. Settings for the vacuum, gas, and sealing are entered as 
parameters through the keypad. This allows the user to custom program every step 
of the packaging process. The precise vacuum and gas pressures are controlled 
by a pressure based sensor. The vacuum pressure, gas pressure, and seal time are 
displayed on a large 4.3” LCD touch screen, which can be read easily in all lighting 
conditions. As each sequence is performed, the real-time pressure level or cycle 
time is displayed.

The touch screen panel can save up to 99 pre-programmed routines, which can 
be retrieved at any time for specific packaging applications. [With the supervisor 
security feature turned on, these programs cannot be inadvertently changed.]

The VACPLUS option allows the operator to run the pump from .1 to 6 seconds after 
the set vacuum level is achieved.

The Gas Flush option allows the operator to introduce an inert gas into the chamber 
after the vacuum stage. This option can be used as a filler to prevent crushing of 
the product after sealing, as a means to prolong shelf life or as a means to maintain 
desirable product appearance.

The touch screen panel has an auto stop, which will automatically seal if the preset 
vacuum is not reached. This feature decreases the cycle time and optimizes the 
vacuum level of each product.

The touch screen panel meets or exceeds the requirements of NEMA 4. The front of 
the touch screen is sealed and flush mounted for easy cleaning. 

The touch screen has both pulsed vacuum and pulsed venting options for fragile 
product.

The touch screen has a maintenance screen for testing valves and a special loop 
option for multiple vacuum/gas cycles before sealing.

		
	            				   Figure 3.4



UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

3.7

EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

O
P

ER
A

TIO
N

Operation with Touch Screen (continued)
NOTE: If the supervisor has set security on, program settings cannot be changed.

This is the splash screen. When the 
machine starts up, this screen will 
display for a period of time during 
bootup. Once the bootup sequence 
has been completed, the screen will 
automatically change to the Main Menu.

This is the Main Menu. This screen 
allows access to all of the other 
functions of the machine. A program 
can be selected from this menu, and run 
from this menu. Maintenance, Security, 
and Program Parameters can also be 
edited from this menu if the correct 
level of access is used.

This is the RUN Screen. This screen 
shows the status of the program that is 
currently being run, as well as the name 
of that program. 



UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

3.8
O

P
ER

A
TIO

N

O
P

ER
A

TIO
N

EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

Operation with Touch Screen (continued)
NOTE: If the supervisor has set security on, program settings cannot be changed.
Some options may not apply to every machine.

This is the Edit Parameters screen. 
Every program consists of multiple 
parameters. These parameters are 
defined on the Edit Parameters screen 
for each saved program. 

VACUUM PERCENT:
This defines the percentage of vacuum 
to achieve prior to sealing. The range is 
30% to 99%.

VAC-PLUS: 
This may be set from 0 to 20 seconds. A 
setting greater than 0 allows the pump 
to continue evacuating the chamber 
(for the specified number of seconds) 
after the pressure in the chamber 
has reached the % vacuum set in the 
vacuum menu.

SEAL TIME:
The seal time setting is in seconds. The 
range is 0 to 2 seconds.

PULSE VAC:
Pulse Vac allows for a more controlled 
vacuuming process. Rather than 
simply opening the vacuum valve for a 
continuous vacuum, the valve is opened 
and closed repeatedly until the chamber 
reaches the set “Pulse Vac” vacuum 
level as defined in the “Maintenance” 
screen.

PULSE VENT: 
Pulse Vent allows for a more controlled 
venting process. Rather than simply 
opening up the valve for a continuous 
vent the valve is opened and closed 
repeatedly until the chamber vents back 
to the “Pulse Vent” pressure setting as 
defined in the “Maintenance” screen.



UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

3.9
O

P
ER

A
TIO

N

EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

Operation with Touch Screen (continued)
NOTE: If the supervisor has set security on, program settings cannot be changed.
Some options may not apply to every machine.

GAS OFF: 
The Gas state button tells whether Gas 
Flushing is turned on or off. Enable 
Gas by turning this button to the ON 
position. 

GAS %: 
Gas is set to % gas by pressing the value 
button on the touch screen and directly 
editing the value using the provided 
keypad. This value also corresponds to 
the vacuum reading inside the chamber. 
It is recommended to use pulse vent 
when gas flushing to a low % vacuum. 
The range is 0.1% to 99%.

PRECUT OFF:
If equipped, This activates or deactivates 
the Precut knife option



EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

3.10
O

P
ER

A
TIO

N

O
P

ER
A

TIO
N

Operation with Touch Screen (continued)
NOTE: If the supervisor has set security on, program settings cannot be changed.
Some options may not apply to every machine.

Program selection:
The Program Select feature has 99 
different user definable presets. To set 
a program number, use the left and 
right arrows, or press on the program 
select number to bring up a keypad for 
number selection.. Once the program 
number you desire has been selected, 
press on the White box to pull up the 
keyboard screen, enter a name for your 
program (up to 9 characters) and press 
enter. You will be returned to the main 
menu. 
 

Press Edit  Parameters. From the 
Edit Parameters screen, enter the 
desired settings for your product 
requirements. When finished, press Exit. 
Your parameters are now saved to the 
program number you selected.



UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

3.11

EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

O
P

ER
A

TIO
N

THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK



EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

3.12
O

P
ER

A
TIO

N

O
P

ER
A

TIO
N

Sealing with Air-Assist
If your machine is equipped with regulators for air-assisted sealing, set the air 
pressure regulator to 20 p.s.i. increasing to a maximum of 40 p.s.i. While a good seal 
can be obtained without air-assist, use air-assist when:

•	 Using shrink pouches

•	 Packaging a product that easily contaminates the seal area of the pouch

•	 Trying to overlap pouches

•	 Wrinkles cannot be avoided in the seal area

•	 Using the Double Seam Seal Option

Gas Flush Option
Gas flushing is the introduction of an inert gas into the chamber after the vacuum 
stage is finished. Gas can be used as a filler to prevent crushing of the product after 
sealing as a means to prolong shelf life, or as a means to maintain desirable product 
appearance.  Commonly used gasses include nitrogen, carbon dioxide, or a mixture 
of both. Consult your local gas supplier to select the proper gas for your product. 

WARNINGWARNING   Explosion hazard.
Do not use a gas with an oxygen content greater than 25% with gas flush option. 

Double Seam Seal Option
All machines are equipped with standard seal bars having a single seal element 
per seal bar. The double seam seal bars have two seal elements per seal bar. We 
recommend using air-assisted sealing with this option to achieve best results.



UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

4
.1

EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

M
A

IN
TEN

A
N

C
E

Maintenance
Prior to Cleaning
Every environment and application is different; therefore, UltraSource cannot 
provide cleaning instructions to guarantee microbiological sanitation. UltraSource 
requests that the owner of this machine consult with sanitation experts to review 
the unit working in their particular environment to develop a robust cleaning 
schedule and methodology, followed by bacterial testing to ensure satisfactory 
cleaning procedures are followed. 

Cleaning Recommendations
Before cleaning the machine, turn power off; disconnect the main power, and 
lockout the connection.

DANGER  Hazardous voltage. 
Disconnect and lockout power before servicing machine or cleaning. Do not 
remove panels unless power has been disconnected and locked out at risk of 
electric shock hazard.
Check with the detergent and sanitizer manufacturers that their products are 
compatible with the listed materials. 

CAUTIONCAUTION  Cleaning agents.
Do not get the cleaning agents in eyes, on skin, or on clothing. Always wear rubber 
gloves, goggles, and protective clothing when contact is likely. Consult product 
manufacturer for specific details.

Never hose down the machine. Damage caused by hosing or high pressure 
washing is not covered under warranty.

1.	 Filler Plates: Remove filler plates. The filler plates are made from polyethylene. 
Clean, sanitize, and dry. High pressure water spray can be used on the filler 
plates.

2.	Lid and Backup Strip: The lid is constructed of acrylic. Use only nonabrasive 
soap and water. Do not use window sprays or kitchen scouring compounds. The 
backup strip is made of silicone. Clean, sanitize, and dry. 

3.	Seal Bars: Remove the seal bars by first lifting them up off of the guide rods. 
Remove the wire connectors from the adapter clips on the seal bar and remove 
the seal bar from the machine. The seal bars are made of aluminum and 
phenolic. Clean, sanitize, and dry. 

4.	Chamber and Base: The chamber is made of 304 stainless steel and the base is 
made from polyurethane. Clean, sanitize, and dry, including under the seal bar 
bladder.  

5.	Clean under the machine.
6.	Reinstall the seal bar.
7.	Use bacteriological testing to insure cleaning process.



EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

4
.2

M
A

IN
TEN

A
N

C
E

M
A

IN
TEN

A
N

C
E

Step 1.					   
	 Remove the seal bars from the 
machine. Pull off the Teflon® tape strip 
and discard. Clean off any remaining 
Teflon® tape adhesive using acetone or 
an equivalent solvent.

Step 2.					   
Using a 2mm Allen wrench, loosen the 
set screws for the cut-off wire and the 
seal element on both ends of the seal 
bar and discard.

Step 3.
Using the tightening tool, tighten the seal bar wire by turning the tightening tool 
counter clockwise. Once the seal bar wire is tight, retighten the screws on the 
retention block. Once complete, apply a new Teflon® tape strip. 

TEFLON TAPE SEAL ELEMENT

SET SCREW

2mm ALLEN
WRENCH

BRASS CONTACT

TIGHTENING TOOL

SLOTTED TIP
SCREWDRIVER

Vacuum Pump Maintenance
Consult the pump manufacturer’s manual provided with the machine for detailed 
information. 

Seal Bar Maintenance
The following illustrations show replacement of the seal elements for the seal bars.  

Figure 4.1 Figure 4.2

Figure 4.3

Teflon® tape Seal element

Set screw

2mm Allen
wrench



UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

4
.3

EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

M
A

IN
TEN

A
N

C
E

Reading the Indicators
If your machine is controlled by a digital control module (with touch pad), this 
design aids in troubleshooting. The digital panel has indicator lights mounted 
on the front below the ON/OFF switch. The indicator lights correspond to the 
operating devices and should turn on and off in the following sequence when the 
machine lid is closed:

1.	Vacuum Pump [C-1]
2.	 Gas Flush Valve [SOL-3] (optional)
3.	 Seal Bladder Valve [SOL-2]
		  (stays on until completion of cycle)
4.	 Seal Impulse Contactor [C-2]
5.	 Ventilation Valve [SOL-1]

The device should be operating when the light is illuminated. If the lights illuminate 
in the proper sequence, but there is still a problem, look for the problem in the 
operating device itself. If the lights do not sequence properly, look for a problem in 
the control module.

1.        VACUUM PUMP [C-1]
2.        GAS FLUSH VALVE [SOL-2] (OPTIONAL)
3.        SEAL BLADDER VALVE [SOL-3]
           (STAYS ON UNTIL COMPLETION OF CYCLE)
4.        SEAL IMPULSE CONTACTOR [C-2]
5.        VANTILATION VALVE [SOL-4]



EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

4
.4

M
A

IN
TEN

A
N

C
E

M
A

IN
TEN

A
N

C
E

Troubleshooting
Problem Indications Remedy
Machine will not 
start

Green power “ON” light 
not lit when switch is 
turned on

Make sure that the power 
requirements match those 
given on the nameplate. Also, 
check fuse F-2; replace if 
blown.

Vacuum pump does not 
run

Make sure that the power 
requirements match those 
given on the nameplate

No vacuum When lid is closed, 
indicator light (VAC) is 
“OFF” on the control 
module

Check lid switches LS-1 for 
proper adjustment

Vacuum not pulling lid 
down

Check intake screen in vacuum 
pump hose barb for blockage, 
pieces of bags, labels, bone, 
etc. 

Longer vacuum cycle 
times

Check intake screen in vacuum 
pump hose barb for blockage. 
Check oil level. 

No gas flush 
(optional)

If indicator light (GAS) is lit Check for proper gas pressure 
going into gas inlet
Check for proper operation of 
gas flush valve (SOL-3)

If indicator light (GAS) is 
not lit

Check gas flush potentiometer 
on analog control module 
or possible defective digital 
control panel

Chamber not 
venting (lid will not 
open)

Lid will not open and red 
indicator light “VENT” on 
control module is lit

Check ventilation valve SOL-1 
for proper operation

“VENT” indicator light is 
not lit

Check cool down 
potentiometer on analog 
control module or possible 
defective digital control panel

NOTE: Lid can be released by pulling the hose 
off of the vacuum gauge to remove product.

Please contact UltraSource Technical Service at 1.800.777.5624 for Touchscreen 
troubleshooting procedures



UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

4
.5

EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

M
A

IN
TEN

A
N

C
E

Troubleshooting (continued)
Problem Indications Remedy
Improper or no 
sealing

Seal bladder light on 
control module is lit, but 
the seal bar does not go 
up

Check to make sure that the 
regulator knob is turned fully 
clockwise or, if air-assist is 
used, set to the recommended 
pressure
Check seal bladder valve SOL-2 
for proper operation

The seal bar is not heating 
up even though the red 
seal light on the front 
panel comes on

Check seal bar connection 
points and clips for corrosion 
and proper tension

The red seal light on the 
front panel either does 
not light for the proper 
length of time (½ to 1 
second) or does not light 
at all

Check for broken seal element
Check seal bar fuse F-1 located 
on the analog or digital panel. 
If the machine is 110VAC with 
two seal bars, F-1 is located on 
the chassis.
Make sure the seal impulse 
potentiometer is set high 
enough or check for possible 
defective digital control panel

NOTE: For proper sealing, three things must occur:
1. The seal bar must place adequate pressure between the seal bar and the backup 

strip.

2. The seal element must heat up sufficiently to fuse the pouch.

3. The pouch must be allowed to cool for a time to ensure a good “set.”



EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

4
.6

M
A

IN
TEN

A
N

C
E

M
A

IN
TEN

A
N

C
E

Supervisor Menu on Digital Panel
Untrained personnel should not alter any setting in the supervisor menu.

# PROGRAMS:  10

SECURITY:  NO

COOLDOWN:  4.0

RUNNING PROG: 1

NO

YES
PROGRAM

NO

YES
PROGRAM

NO

YES
PROGRAM

NO

YES
PROGRAM

-

+

-

+

-

+

-

+

TEST:  YES

NO

YES
PROGRAM

-

+

Press and hold down both arrow keys for at 
least three seconds to enter the supervisor 
menu.The following are parameters 

that can only be set in the 
supervisor menu.

    
     COOLDOWN is the time that the machine waits 
after sealing the bag/pouch before the seal bars 
retract. This allows time for the actual seal to cool 
down and take set. The range is 1 to 8 seconds.
Press the MENU key.

SECURITY can be turned on by selecting “YES.” If 
security is on, the operator menu will be read only 
and the operator will not be able to change any 
settings.
Press the MENU key.

This specifies the maximum number of programs 
that may be saved in memory. Each program may 
have its own set of unique parameters. The range is 
1 to 10.
Press the MENU key.

If TEST is set to “YES” (using the UP arrow key), the 
vacuum and vent valve may be operated manually. 
The UP arrow key activates the vacuum valve, 
the DOWN arrow key activates the vent valve, 
and pressing both at the same time turns them 
both off. As you activate either valve the vacuum 
pressure is displayed.
Press the MENU key.

This is the Main Menu screen. When the 
machine starts up, the last program that was 
run will be the current program shown in the 
window.

Figure 4.4



UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

4
.7

EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

M
A

IN
TEN

A
N

C
E

Supervisor Menu on Digital Panel (continued)

THIS IS HOW LONG THE VACUUM VALVE IS
TURNED OFF DURING THE VACUUM CYCLE.
THE RANGE IS FROM 0 TO 3 SECONDS.
PRESS THE MENU KEY.

THIS IS THE % VACUUM REACHED BY PULSING
THE VACUUM VALVE BEFORE THE VACUUM
VALVE OPENS COMPLETELY TO FULL EVACUATE
THE CHAMBER.
THE RANGE IS 99% TO 20%.
PRESS THE MENU KEY.

PULSE VACUUM ALLOWS FOR A MORE 
CONTROLLED VAUUMING PROCESS. RATHER
THAN SIMPLY OPENING UP THE VACUUM
VALVE FOR A CONTINOUS VACUUM, THE
VACUUM VALVE IS OPENED AND CLOSED
REPEATEDLY UNTIL THE CHAMBER REACHES
THE SET VACUUM LEVEL.
PRESS THE MENU KEY.

THIS IS HOW LONG THE VACUUM VALVE IS
TURNED ON DURING THE VACUUM CYCLE.
THE RANGE IS FROM 0 TO 3 SECONDS.
PRESS THE MENU KEY.

PULSE ON:  1.2

PULSE TO:  95

PULSE VAC:  YES

PULSE OFF:  1.0

NO

YES
PROGRAM

NO

YES
PROGRAM

NO

YES
PROGRAM

NO

YES
PROGRAM

-

+

-

+

-

+

-

+

PULSE VAC allows for a more controlled 
vacuuming process. Rather than 
simply opening the vacuum valve for a 
continuous vacuum, the valve is opened 
and closed repeatedly until the chamber 
reaches the set “Pulse Vac” vacuum 
level.
  Press the MENU key.

The % vacuum reached by pulsing the 
vacuum valve before the vacuum valve 
opens completely to full evacuate the 
chamber. The range is 99% to 20%.
Press the MENU key.

The vacuum valve is turned on during 
the vacuum cycle in seconds. The range 
is 0 to 3 seconds.
Press the MENU key.

The vacuum valve is turned off during 
the vacuum cycle in seconds. The range 
is 0 to 3 seconds.
Press the MENU key.

Figure 4.5



EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

4
.8

M
A

IN
TEN

A
N

C
E

M
A

IN
TEN

A
N

C
E

PULSE VENT: YES

PULSE TO:  50
THIS IS THE % VACUUM REACHED BY
PULSING THE VENT VALVE BEFORE THE
VENT VALVE OPENS COMPLETELY TO
FULLY VENT THE CHAMBER. 
THE RANGE IS 90% TO 30%.
PRESS THE MENU KEY.

PULSE VENT ALLOWS FOR A MORE
CONTROLLED VENTING PROCESS. 
RATHER THAN SIMPLY OPENING UP THE
VENT VALVE FOR A CONTINUOUS VENT
THE VENT VALVE IS OPENED AND CLOSED
REPEATEDLY UNTIL THE CHAMBER VENTS
BACK TO ATMOSPHERE PRESSURE.
PRESS THE MENU KEY.

PULSE OFF:  1.0

PULSE ON:  1.2

THIS IS HOW LONG THE VENT VALVE IS
TURNED ON DURING THE VENT CYCLE.
THE RANGE IS FROM 0 TO 3 SECONDS.
PRESS THE MENU KEY.

THIS IS HOW LONG THE VENT VALVE IS
TURNED OFF DURING THE VENT CYCLE.
THE RANGE IS FROM 0 TO 3 SECONDS.
PRESS THE MENU KEY.

NO

YES
PROGRAM

NO

YES
PROGRAM

NO

YES
PROGRAM

NO

YES
PROGRAM

-

+

-

+

-

+

-

+

PULSE VENT allows for a more controlled 
venting process. Rather than simply 
opening up the valve for a continuous 
vent, the valve is opened and closed 
repeatedly until the chamber vents back 
to the “Pulse Vent” pressure setting .
  Press the MENU key.

The % vacuum reached by pulsing the 
vent valve before the vent valve opens 
completely to fully vent the chamber. 
The range is 90% to 30%.
  Press the MENU key.

The vent valve is turned on during the 
vent cycle in seconds. The range is 0 to 3 
seconds.
Press the MENU key.

The vent valve is turned off during the 
vent cycle in seconds. The range is 0 to 3 
seconds.
Press the MENU key.

Supervisor Menu on Digital Panel (continued)

Figure 4.6



UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

4
.9

EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

M
A

IN
TEN

A
N

C
E

EXIT GAS:      YES

LOOP #:  1

NO

YES
PROGRAM

NO

YES
PROGRAM

-

+

-

+

VAC TIMEOUT:      ON

NO

YES
PROGRAM

-

+

If the machine is equipped with the loop 
option, this is the number of vacuum/
gas cycles the control will perform prior 
to the seal and vent. The range is 1 to 5 
cycles. The default is 1.
  Press the MENU key.

If the loop # is set greater than 1, the 
control can be set to exit the loop on 
either the last gas cycle or the last 
vacuum cycle prior to sealing. The 
DOWN arrow key indicates “NO” and the 
UP arrow key indicates “YES.”
  Press the MENU key.

VAC TIMEOUT is an option that is 
turned ON or OFF. If set OFF, default, 
the machine will time out if the preset 
vacuum is not reached in 6 seconds, and 
the machine will complete the cycle. If 
set ON and the machine does not reach 
the preset vacuum in thirty seconds, 
then the panels will display VAC ERROR 
and vent the chamber without sealing.   

Figure 4.8

Supervisor Menu on Digital Panel (continued)



EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

4.10
M

A
IN

TEN
A

N
C

E

M
A

IN
TEN

A
N

C
E

THIS PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY.



UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

4
.11

EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

M
A

IN
TEN

A
N

C
E

Supervisor Menu with Touch Screen
NOTE: If the supervisor has set security on, program settings cannot be changed.

This is the Main Menu. This screen allows 
access to all of the other functions of 
the machine. The supervisory menu can 
be accessed by entering the required 
maintenance password in Security, and 
then pressing the Maintenance button. 

Default Maintenance Password is listed in 
the security setup section of this manual. 

This is the primary Maintenance menu. 
This allows access to all of the various 
supervisory and maintenance related 
screens. 

Global Parameters consist of machine 
specific global parameters such as Vacuum 
Time Out limits, Cool Down times, and 
Language Selection. 

Security Setup allows the default passwords 
to be changed, and allows the supervisor to 
restrict the editing of program parameters 
to Maintenance level supervisors or to allow 
anyone using the machine to make these 
changes. 

Pulse Vac-Vent Setup allows the supervisor 
to configure the behavior of the Pulse Vac 
and Pulse Vent operations if being used. 

Configuration is a factory configuration 
menu that allows the touch screen to 
be properly configured for operation on 
a specifically equipped machine. These 
settings should NEVER be changed in 
the field unless instructed to do so by an 
UltraSource Technical Service technician.

Precut Options: If the machine is equipped 
with the PRECUT option, selecting this icon 
allows the parameters to be set. See precut 
and looping options for details



EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

4
.12

M
A

IN
TEN

A
N

C
E

M
A

IN
TEN

A
N

C
E

Supervisor Menu with Touch Screen (continued)
Global Parameters

Cool Down: This parameter determines 
how long the cool down period is in 
each cycle. This can be set by pressing 
the value button and changing the 
value using the provided keypad. The 
range for this value is 0 to 10. 

Vac Timeout: The Vacuum Timeout 
parameter determines how the machine 
behaves if the Vacuum Timeout is 
reached before the cycle completes. 

    Timeout --> Seal: This will cause the 	
	 machine to seal the package 		
	 immediately if a Vacuum Timeout 	
	 fault occurs. 

     Timeout --> Vent: This will cause the 	
	 machine to stop the vacuum 
process, 		  vent the chamber 
and leave the 			   package 
unsealed. 

Print Options: This is used to enable/
disable the printer function.

# of Programs: This parameter defines 
the number of programs that can be 
stored. The range for this value is 1 to 99. 

Language Select: This allows the user 
to select a different operating language 
for the touch screen. The machine is 
equipped with four base languages 
including English, French, German and 
Spanish. The language can be selected 
simply by pressing the flag like button 
and cycling through the options. Press 
Exit when done and this will save your 
changes. 



UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

4
.13

EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

M
A

IN
TEN

A
N

C
E

Following the selection of Print Options  
in Global parameters, this screen will ap-
pear. Enabling or disabling the printer 
feature is done by selecting the Print ON/
OFF button.

The Company name field contains up 
to 12 characters. This field may be used 
for any text, such as Lot Number, for any 
given product run. Enter desired text, and 
press Save name.

The default time is set to CST (GMT-6:00). 
You will need a pencil eraser to perform 
this operation. Press the arrow key in the 
lower RH corner and the Icon group will 
appear to the left. Press the Gear Icon and 
the virtual keypad will appear. Press the 
number 1 six times, and press enter. The 
System settings screen will appear, and 
you will be in the network settings tab, 
which does not apply to these machines. 
Please note the time is formatted as a 
24 hour clock!!! Select the Time/Date tab 
at the top of the system settings screen, 
and using your eraser adjust the time 
and date. When finished, press apply, and 
press OK. The time and date have now 
been saved. 

The remaining tabs SHOULD NOT be 
used! Changes to these features should 
only be performed or under direction of a 
trained UltraSource Service technician!

Supervisor Menu with Touch Screen (continued)
Print Options



EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

4.14
M

A
IN

TEN
A

N
C

E

M
A

IN
TEN

A
N

C
E

Supervisor Menu with Touch Screen (continued)
Security Setup

The security setup screen allows the 
maintenance supervisor to enable a 
certain level of security and to change 
the default passwords assigned to the 
machine. 

The default passwords are as follows:
	 Level One: 456
	 Level Two: 789

Turning Security On in this menu 
will restrict the editing of program 
parameters to those with a value Level 
One password. The Maintenance menu 
will always remain secured by the Level 
Two password. 

If Security is set to Security Off (as 
shown in the corresponding image to 
the left), running program parameters 
will be editable by anyone. 

Changing the default passwords can 
be done by setting the new password 
in this screen. Keep in mind that these 
passwords are NOT recoverable should 
they be forgotten. 



UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

4
.15

EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

M
A

IN
TEN

A
N

C
E

Supervisor Menu with Touch Screen (continued)
Pulse Vac and Pulse Vent Setup

Pulse Vac and Pulse Vent Setup 
allows the maintenance supervisor to 
configure the appropriate Pulse Vac and 
Vent limits. 

Pulse Vac On Time: 
This value determines how long 
each pulse is fired during a Pulse Vac 
operation.

Pulse Vac Off Time:
This value determines how long each 
pulse is in the off position during a Pulse 
Vac operation. 

Pulse Vac to Percent:
This value determines the final desired 
vacuum percentage to be reached 
during a Pulse Vac operation. 

Pulse Vent On Time:
This value determines how long each 
pulse is fired during a Pulse Vent 
operation.

Pulse Vent Off Time:
This value determines how long each 
pulse is in the off position during a Pulse 
Vent operation. 

Pulse Vent to Percent:
This value determines the final desired 
vacuum percentage to be reached 
during a Pulse Vent operation. 



EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

4
.16

M
A

IN
TEN

A
N

C
E

Supervisor Menu with Touch Screen (continued)
Precut and Looping options

Prevac - 0-99% of vacuum before 
slits are cut in the bag. Default 25%

Cut time - Amount of time allotted 
for the cut cycle, 0.1 - 9 seconds 
Default 1.5 seconds

Wait time - Amount of time from Cut 
cycle finish to Vacuum cycle startup 
0.1 - 9 seconds, Default 4 seconds.

If the machine is equipped with the 
loop option, this is the number of 
vacuum/gas cycles the control will 
perform prior to the seal and vent. 
The range is 1 to 5 cycles. The default 
is 1.

If the loop # is set to greater than 
1, the control can be set to exit the 
loop on either the last gas cycle 
or the last vacuum cycle prior to 
sealing.



UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

4
.17

EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

M
A

IN
TEN

A
N

C
E

Opening Chamber Machine
1. Turn the power switch to the “OFF” position and disconnect the power cord from 

the wall receptacle. 

DANGER  Hazardous voltage. 
Disconnect and lockout power before servicing machine or cleaning. Do not open 
the machine’s service area unless power has been disconnected and locked out at 
risk of electric shock hazard. 
2. Remove the filler plates and seal bar from inside the machine.
3. Remove the lower right- and lower left-hand screws located on the outside rear 

of the machine’s stainless steel cabinet. Lifting on the back edge of the basin, tilt 
the top of the machine forward onto the table. Support the face of the machine 
with a 3” to 4” block of wood to prevent smashing, breaking, or other damage to 
the control panel. 

Changing Vacuum Pump Oil
1. Open the machine (see above).
2. A trough and hole are located toward the front of the machine, between the 

pump and front edge of the chassis. Slide the machine over to the edge of the 
table with the hole over the edge of the table. Position an oil collection pan 
underneath this hole. 

CAUTIONCAUTION  Tip Over Hazard.
Only let the front foot of the chassis hang over the edge of the table. 
3. Loosen and remove the Oil Filler Cap with a 1¼-in. open end wrench.
4. Loosen the Oil Drain Plug located to the front and lower middle on the pump 

with a      1¼-in. open end wrench. Remove the plug slowly to control the flow of 
oil.

5. With the oil drained, replace the Oil Drain Plug and wipe any excess oil out of the 
trough in the chassis.

6. Fill the pump with oil until the level is between the minimum and maximum lines 
on the Oil Sight Glass. Replace the Oil Filler Cap.

7. Tilt the machine back down onto the chassis. Plug the power cord back into the 
wall receptacle.

8. Cycle the machine a couple of times, unplug, and tilt the machine up to check 
the Oil Level. Add oil if necessary. Tilt the machine back down and replace the 
two screws in the rear of the machine. 



EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

4
.18

M
A

IN
TEN

A
N

C
E

M
A

IN
TEN

A
N

C
E

Replacing Power Cord
1. Turn the power switch to the “OFF” position and disconnect the power cord from 

the wall receptacle. 

DANGER  Hazardous voltage. 
Disconnect and lockout power before servicing machine or cleaning. Do not open 
the service area of the machine unless power has been disconnected and locked 
out at risk of electric shock hazard. 

2. Open the machine as described in “Opening Chamber Machine” on page 4.15. 

3. Loosen the cord grip nut on the rear of the machine. Remove the cord from 
the cable clamps on the bottom of the chamber. Disconnect the cord from the 
control panel.

4. Route the new power cord through the cord grip on the rear and through the 
cable clamps on the bottom of the chamber.

5. Connect the new power cord to the control panel as shown in the table below.

Connect to 
Terminal

110 Volt Wire 
Color

Connect to 
Terminal

220 Volt Wire 
Color

Terminal 8 Green (Ground) Ground Stud Green/Yellow 
Terminal 7 White Terminal L1 Brown
Terminal 6 Black Terminal L2 Blue



UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

4
.19

EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

M
A

IN
TEN

A
N

C
E

Maintenance Log
A maintenance log is a journal of all maintenance performed. Each entry includes a 
date, maintenance performed (details about the type of work done), and technician 
(who performed the maintenance). The maintenance log is also a place where a 
schedule is kept for further maintenance.

A maintenance log will clearly show oil changes, daily inspections, Teflon® tape 
replacement, and so on. A master copy has been provided on page 4.18, please 
create a copy and store in the back of this owner’s manual. 

Service Log
A service log is a journal of all service work performed. Each entry includes a date, 
service provided (details about the type of service), and technician (who performed 
the service).

A service log will clearly show training provided, frequent wear items, and so on. A 
master copy has been provided on page 4.19, please create a copy and store in the 
back of this owner’s manual. 



EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

4.20
M

A
IN

TEN
A

N
C

E

M
A

IN
TEN

A
N

C
E

Maintenance Log
Date Maintenance Performed Technician



UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

4
.21

EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

M
A

IN
TEN

A
N

C
E

Service Log
Date Service Provided Technician



EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

4.22
M

A
IN

TEN
A

N
C

E

M
A

IN
TEN

A
N

C
E

THIS PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY.



UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

5.1

EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

SC
H

EM
A

TIC
S

SCHEMATICS
Designation and Function of Controls
The following designations are found on the Electrical Diagrams:
	
Limit Switches:

LS-1		 Chamber Cycle Start Switch

Contactors and Relays:
C-1		 Vacuum Pump Contactor (for 220VAC)

Overloads and Fusing:
OL-1	 Vacuum Pump Motor Overload
F-1	 Seal Bar Fuse  
F-3	 Control Power Fuse

Control Modules:
MCC	 Master Control Circuit Board

Transformers:
T-1		 Seal Impulse Transformer

Motors:
M-1	 Vacuum Pump  

Potentiometers:
POT-1	 Vacuum Time Potentiometer
POT-2	 Sealing Impulse Potentiometer

Solenoid Valves:
SOL-1	 Ventilation Solenoid Valve 
SOL-2	 Seal Bladder Solenoid Valve
SOL-3	 Gas Flush Solenoid Valve



EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

5.2

M
A

IN
TEN

A
N

C
E

SC
H

EM
A

TIC
S

110 Volt, Single Phase
Digital Control Panel

H1

DIGITAL AND ANALOG PANELS

X2X3

ELEMENT
SEAL

48V

SOLENOID

LID 
SWITCH

LS-1

TRANSFORMER

T1
SEAL

SOL-1

VENT
VALVE

SOLENOID
VALVE
SEAL

SOL-2

110V

H4

110V

H2H3

VALVE
SOLENOID

SOL-3

GAS

SINGLE PHASE
110 V

VACUUM PUMP

2

LINEGND NEU

GRD

1

M 1

CHASSIS GROUND

OL-1
THERMAL

1
8

1
7

1
6

1
5

1
4

1
3

1
1

1
2

1
0 9 8 7 6 45 3 2 1 1
9



UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

5.3

EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

SC
H

EM
A

TIC
S

220 Volt, Single Phase
Digital Control Panel

H1

ANALOG OR DIGITAL PANEL

X2X3

ELEMENT
SEAL

48V

SOLENOID

LID 
SWITCH

LS-1

TRANSFORMER

T-1
SEAL

SOL-1

VENT
VALVE

SOLENOID
VALVE
SEAL

SOL-2

220V

H4

220V

H2H3

VALVE
SOLENOID

SOL-3

GAS

SINGLE PHASE
220 V

VACUUM PUMP

2

LINEGND NEU

GRD1

M-1

CHASSIS GROUND

C-1 C-1

A2A1

L2L1

T2T1

Notes: On Digital Panel only:
1.) Remove Omron RELAY, CR7. 
2.)ADD JUMPER TO JJ3.

1
8

1
7

1
6

1
5

1
4

1
3

1
1

1
2

1
0 9 8 7 6 45 3 2 1 1
9

96
95

O
L1



EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

5.4

M
A

IN
TEN

A
N

C
E

SC
H

EM
A

TIC
S

DIGITAL AND ANALOG PANELS

SOLENOID

LID 
SWITCH

LS-1
SOL-1

VENT
VALVE

SOLENOID
VALVE
SEAL

SOL-2

VALVE
SOLENOID

SOL-3

GAS

SINGLE PHASE
110 V

VACUUM PUMP

2

LINEGND NEU

GRD

1

M-1

CHASSIS GROUND

OL-1
THERMAL

IMPULSE
CONTACTOR

C-2

SEAL

H4

X3X2

ELEMENT
FRONT SEAL

48V

TRANSFORMER

T-1
SEAL

110V

H1

110V

H3H2

T2T1

X1X4

CUT WIRE

ELEMENT
REAR SEAL

CUT WIRE

L2
T2

L1
T1

F-1

C-2

X2

X4

A1 A2

1
8

1
7

1
6

1
5

1
4

1
3

1
1

1
2

1
0 9 8 7 6 45 3 2 1 1
9

110 Volt, Double Seal Bar
Digital Control Panel



UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

5.5

EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

SC
H

EM
A

TIC
S

220 Volt, Double Seal Bar
Digital Control Panel

H4

ANALOG or DIGITAL PANEL

X3X2

ELEMENT
FRONT SEAL

48V

SOLENOID

LID 
SWITCH

LS-1

TRANSFORMER

T-1
SEAL

SOL-1

VENT
VALVE

SOLENOID
VALVE
SEAL

SOL-2

220V

H1

220V

H3H2

VALVE
SOLENOID

SOL-3

GAS

SINGLE PHASE
220 V

VACUUM PUMP
2

LINEGND NEU

GRD

1

M-1

CHASSIS GROUND

T2T1

X1X4

CUT WIRE

ELEMENT
REAR SEAL

CUT WIRE

IMPULSE
CONTACTOR

C-2

SEAL

L2
T2

L1
T1

C-1

L2L1

T2T1

C-2

F-1

C-1

A2A1

Notes: On Digital Panel only:
1.) Remove Omron RELAY, CR7. 
2.)ADD JUMPER TO JJ3.

A1 A2

1
8

1
7

1
6

1
5

1
4

1
3

1
1

1
2

1
0 9 8 7 6 45 3 2 1 1
9

96
95

O
L1



EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

5.6

M
A

IN
TEN

A
N

C
E

SC
H

EM
A

TIC
S

Non-Gas Flush Pneumatic Diagram

VACUUM
PORT

SEAL BAR

VACUUM
GAUGE

SOL-1
VENT

ATMOSPHERE

IN

OUT

VACUUM PUMP
INLET

SOL-2
SEAL 1

2 3

ATMOSPHERE

OPTIONAL

COMPRESSED 
AIR INLET

(OPTIONAL)



UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

5.7

EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

SC
H

EM
A

TIC
S

Gas Flush Pneumatic Diagram

VACUUM 
PORT

SEAL BAR

GAS NOZZLE

VACUUM 
GAUGE

SOL-2
SEAL

1

2 3

GAS INLET

V-1
QUICK

EXHAUST

ATMOSPHERE

A

R

P

SOL-3
GAS

2

1

SOL-1
VENT

OUT

IN

ATMOSPHERE

VACUUM PUMP
INLET



UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

6.1

EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

P
A

R
TS

PARTS
Recommended Spare Parts

Qty. Part No. Description

5 ea 860034 Seal Bar Element

1 ea 861033 Seal Bladder Assembly

10 ft 840170 Teflon® Tape

2 ea 863081 Seal Bar Contact Kit (Double Seam Seal)

2 ea 863088 Seal Bar Contact Kit (Single Seam Seal)

3 ft 860950 Backup Strip

1 ea 860976 Lid Switch

1 ea 884801 Vacuum Pump Filter Kit

  Kit (884801) includes:

1 qt 884750 Vacuum Pump 15W ND Oil

1 ea 884361 Vacuum Pump Exhaust Filter

Select your machine’s configuration:

4 ft 860035 Seal Bar Cut Wire

7 ft 840063 Lid Gasket (for black molded lid)

7 ft 860220 Lid Gasket (for clear acrylic lid)

1 ea 903028 Double Seam Seal Bar Assembly

1 ea 861047 Single Seam Seal Bar Assembly

1 ea 861031 Single Seam Seal with Cut Wire Seal Bar Assembly
 

For 110 Volt Machines:
5 ea 861192 Fuse, MDA 8A (for single seam seal)
1 ea 861181 Assembly, Valve, without gas OR
1 ea 861182 Assembly, Valve, with gas

For 220 Volt Machines:
5 ea 860045 Fuse, MDA 10A (for double seam seal or cut wire) OR
5 ea 860046 Fuse, MDA 5A (for single seam seal)
1 ea 861183 Assembly, Valve, without gas OR
1 ea 861184 Assembly, Valve, with gas

For specific system replacement parts,
contact a parts representative for further assistance:

Phone 816.753.2150 • Fax 816.561.2854
Toll-Free 800.777.5624



EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

6.2
P

A
R

TS

P
A

R
TS

Accessories
Parts List

Item Part No. Description
1 860944 Filler Plate Set
2 860690 Kit, Product Tray (optional)

Kit (860690) includes:
840051 Stainless Steel Product Tray
840124 Magnetic Stop for Product Tray
860270 Bolt, M4x12 Cheese Head

3 900100 Product Loader (optional, not shown)
4 901101 Table with one shelf (optional, not shown)



UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

6.3

EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

P
A

R
TS

 2

 1

Accessories
Diagram



EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

6.4
P

A
R

TS

P
A

R
TS

Pump and Chassis
Parts List

Item Part No. Description
1 Pump Chassis 
2 Skirt (reference only)
3 860742 Non-skid Foot Pad
4 900023 Vacuum Pump, 110V, Single Phase

900022 Vacuum Pump, 220V, Single Phase
5 860395 Hose Barb, 3/4-in. NPT, 90°
6 860941 Sealing Transformer, [T-1] (Single Seam Seal Bar)

860043 Sealing Transformer, [T-1] (Double Seam Seal / Cut Wire)
7 866716 Screw, M5x10 Slotted Panhead
8 866604 Cord Grip, PG13.5
9 860291 Brass Hex Nut, 3/8-in.-24
10 860109 Fitting, Dual Hose Barb
11 860375 Power Cord, 110V, Single Phase (not shown)

860376 Power Cord, 220V, Single Phase (not shown)
12 861202 Contactor (for 220V machines)
13 860798 Overload (for 220V machines)
14 860953 Clevis Pin, STD 1/4 x 2
15 860957 Cotter Pin, STD 3/16 x 1/4 Hairpin

NSF Approved Foot Kit (860308) includes:
Foot, 4-in. Flange with Pad (4)
Foot, Silicon Pad (4)
Decal, ETL/NSF (1)

861242



UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

6.5

EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

P
A

R
TS

Pump and Chassis
Diagram

 2

 8

 9

10

12

13

 1

 3

 4

 5

 6

 7

1415



EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

6.6
P

A
R

TS

P
A

R
TS

Bladder and Seal Wire Components
Parts List and Diagram

Item Part No. Description
1 861033 Seal Bladder Assembly
2 Seal Bar Wire (See Seal Bar Wire Assemblies)

Seal Bar Wire Assemblies (Orientation: facing machine control panel):
862077 Long - 56-in. on Left-Hand Side
862076 Short - 39-in. on Right-Hand Side

3 Connector, Female Spade (See Seal Bar Wire Assemblies)
4 860397 Cord Grip, 8mm Nickel Plated
5 860954 Hose, 1/4-in. Blue (1-in. required)

1

5

3

4

2



UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

6.7

EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

P
A

R
TS

Double Seam Seal Bar
Parts List and Diagram

Item Part No. Description
903028 Double Seam Seal Bar Complete

1 860973 Fiberglass Insulator Strip
2 860034 Sealing Element
3 860170 Teflon®  Tape (2-ft. required)
4 863081 Seal Bar Contact Kit

Kit (863081) includes:
860033 Brass Electrical Contact
860278 Screw, M4x4 SHSS
860091 Seal Bar Spade
860246 Screw, M4x12 Cheesehead

 4

 1

 2

 3

Contact Block
Orientation



EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

6.8
P

A
R

TS

P
A

R
TS

Single Seam Seal Bar
Parts List and Diagram

Item Part No. Description
861047 Single Seam Seal Bar Complete

1 860973 Fiberglass Insulator Strip
2 860034 Sealing Element
3 860170 Teflon®  Tape (2-ft. required)
4 863088 Seal Contact Kit

Kit (863081) includes:
860033 Brass Electrical Contact
860278 Screw, M4x4 SHSS
860091 Seal Bar Spade
860246 Screw, M4x12 Cheesehead

 4

 1

 2

 3

Contact Block
Orientation



UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

6.9

EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

P
A

R
TS

Single Seam with Cut Wire Seal Bar
Parts List and Diagram

Item Part No. Description
861031 Single Seam with Cut Wire Seal Bar Complete

1 860973 Fiberglass Insulator Strip
2 860034 Sealing Element
3 860035 Seal Bar Cut Wire (2-ft. required)
4 860170 Teflon®  Tape (2-ft. required)
5 863088 Seal Bar Contact Kit

Kit (863081) includes:
860033 Brass Electrical Contact
860278 Screw, M4x4 SHSS
860091 Seal Bar Spade
860246 Screw, M4x12 Cheesehead

 5

 1

 2

 4

 3

Contact Block
Orientation



EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

6.10
P

A
R

TS

P
A

R
TS

Lid and Hinge System
Parts List

Item Part No. Description
1 861049 Black Molded Lid Assembly Complete

Assembly (861049) includes:
2 840063 Lid Gasket (7-ft. required)
3 860968 Channel for Backup Strip
4 860950 Seal Bar Backup Strip (17-in. required)
5 866728 Bolt, M5x16 SHCS, SS

6 860169 Hinge Block with Extension Assembly
Assembly (860169) includes: 

Lid Hinge Block with Extension
Insert, M5

7 860978 Lid Damper

8 860942 Clevis Pin, 1/2-in. diameter
9 860949 Hairpin Cotter
10 860704 Dome Plug
11 866832 Screw, M5x35 Socket Head
12 860945 Extension Spring, Black
13 860972 Stud, Extension Spring
14 860960 Lid Hold Down Rod
15 860120 Lid Shim (not shown)

Optional Clear Acrylic Lid Parts:
1 860004 Clear Acrylic Lid (not shown)
2 860220 Lid Gasket (7-ft. required)
7 860286 Screw, M5x40 Hex Head
12 860946 Extension Spring, Yellow



UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

6.11

EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

P
A

R
TS

 1  2

 3

 5

 4

 9

 6

 8

 7

11

10

12

13 14

Lid and Hinge System
Diagram



EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

6.12
P

A
R

TS

P
A

R
TS

Gas Flush Components
Parts List

Item Part No. Description
1 861241 Gas Valve Assembly, 110V OR

861242 Gas Valve Assembly, 220V
Assembly includes:

Gas Valve [SOL-3], 2-way, Normally Closed, 110V OR
Gas Valve [SOL-3], 2-way, Normally Closed, 220V
Bracket
Fitting, Aluminum Elbow
Screw, Self-Tapping, #8x3/8-in., SS

3 866273 Fitting, Aluminum Elbow
4 860532 Quick Exhaust Valve [V-1]
5 860535 Close Nipple, 1/8-in.
6 860530 Hose Barb, 1/8-in. x 1/4-in. Straight
7 860107 Fitting, Hose Tee, 1/4-in. 
8 866254 Fitting, Aluminum Tee
9 860118 Gas Nozzle
10 860691 Holddown Pad
11 860014 Holddown Block
12 860106* Reinforced Hose, 1/4-in. (Connect A, B-B, C-C) (not shown)
13 860548* Gas Hose, Blue (Connect D-D, E-E, F-F) (not shown)
14 860110 Hose Clamp, 1/4-in. (not shown)
15 861239 Foam Tape, Double Sided

NOTES: 
1.	 Wrap threads of fittings with two rotations in a clockwise motion with Teflon® 

tape.



UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

6.13

EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

P
A

R
TS

 7

 6

 4

 5

15

11

 9

 3

 8

 B

 C

 C

 1 B

 D

 D

 E
 F

 F

10

 E

A - Connect to
Gas Inlet on 
back of machine

Gas Flush Components
Diagram



EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

6.14
P

A
R

TS

P
A

R
TS

Digital Control Panel
Parts List

Item Part No. Description
1 861129 Digital Panel (for 110V machines Single Seam)

861105 Digital Panel (for 220V machines)
861114 Digital Panel (for 110V machines Double Seam/Cut Wire)

2 860316 Main Power On/Off Switch with Contact Block [SW-1]
3 860997 Relay, 30A, 12VDC Coil
4 860045 Fuse, MDA 10A (for 220V with double seam seal or cut wire)

860046 Fuse, MDA 5A (for 220V with single seam seal)
860045 Fuse, MDA 10A (for 110V with double seam seal or cut wire)
861192 Fuse, MDA 8A (for 110V with single seam seal)

5 860637 Vacuum Sensor
6 860683 Fitting 1/4 x 1/8 Reducer
7 869627 Standoff, 8-23 M-F x 7/8-in.
8 861210 Contactor Holddown
9 869628 Screw, 8-32 x 3/8-in.
10 860883 Front Panel Gasket
11 866716 Bolt, M5x10 Slotted Pan Head
12 835542 Inline Filter (not shown)



UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

6.15

EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

P
A

R
TS

 1

 2

 3

 4

 5

 6

 7

 8

 9

10

11

Digital Control Panel
Diagram



EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

6.16
P

A
R

TS

P
A

R
TS

Analog Control Panel
Parts List and Diagram

 1
 2

 3

 4
 5

 6

 7

 9

10

11

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
861063 Control Panel without Gas Assembly
861068 Control Panel with Gas Assembly

1 860315 Knob, Potentiometer Black
2 860302 Cap, Potentiometer Knob Blue
3 860301 Cap, Potentiometer Knob Red
4 860832 Gauge, 2-in. Vacuum
5 860513 Fitting, 1/4-in. Barb
6 860843 OBSOLETE SEE 861389 Potentiometer Kit
7 Switch, Illuminated Rocker
8 860303 Knob, Potentiometer Yellow (Not shown)
9 866716 Screw, M5x10 Slotted Panhead
10 860045 Fuse, MDA 10A (for 220V double seam seal or cut wire)

860046 Fuse, MDA 5A (for 220V with single seam seal)
860045 Fuse, MDA 10A (for 110V with double seam seal or cut wire)
861192 Fuse, MDA 8A (for 110V with single seam seal)

11 860337 Fuse, MDA 1A

NOTE: Torque specification for #866716 (Item #9) is 20 inch-pounds.



UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

6.17

EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

P
A

R
TS

Touch Screen Panel
Parts List and Diagram

3

9

11

11
5

1

2

3

5

11

2

1

4

3

6

9

7

8

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 861301 BEZEL, TOUCHSCREEN PANEL 1
2 861302 DECAL, TOUCHSCREEN 1
3 861304 PWB TOUCHSCREEN HMI5043N 1
4 866783 WASHER, M4, SPLIT LOCK, SS 1
5 861382 T.S. HMI5043LB, PROG’D, ZPL 1
6 869628 SCREW, 8-23 X 3/8-IN. 1
7 861324 STANDOFF, 8-32 X 1 1
8 861320 SCREW, M4 X 40 PAN HEAD 6
9 861325 SPACER, NYLON, 5/16” X 1 1/4” 6
10 861306 DECAL, CORELOK, F/TOUCH SCREEN 1
11 860316 SWITCH, POWER ON/OFF & BODY ASSY 1



EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

6.18
P

A
R

TS

P
A

R
TS

Mebner Valve
Parts List

Item Part No. Description
861181 Assembly, Valve, 110V, without gas
861182 Assembly, Valve, 110V, with gas
861183 Assembly, Valve, 220V, without gas
861184 Assembly, Valve, 220V, with gas

Assembly includes:
1 860987 Mebner Valve Assembly, 110V OR

861180 Mebner Valve Assembly, 220V
2 861149 Valve, 3-Way, (for 110V machines) OR

861208 Valve, 3-way, (for 220V machines)
3 866273 Fitting, 1/8-in. NPT x 6mm Barb

861146 Piping, 1/8-in. NPT Nipple, 1½-in. Long, Brass
861222 Adapter, Spartan Bladder Valve Port
861223 O-ring, 7mm x 9mm x 1mm

5 860192 Vacuum Block Cover
6 860932 Bolt, M6x20 FLAT HD SLOTTED machine screw
7 860110 Clamp, Hose 10.5-12mm (Not Shown)

NOTE: Wrap threads of fittings with two rotations in a clockwise motion with 
Teflon® tape.



UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

6.19

EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

P
A

R
TS

1

5

3

2

Mebner Valve
Diagram



EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

6.20
P

A
R

TS

P
A

R
TS

FACTORY INSTALLED ONLY
Pump Filter Option
Parts List and Diagram

Item Part No. Description
903249 External Filter Kit

1 861198 Filter Element
2 860961 Fitting ST 3/4 Barb

NOTE: Epoxy is applied to fittings at filter inlets for vacuum integrity.

1

2



THE NEW STANDARD FOR INNOVATION • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

7.1
R

EFER
EN

C
E

REFERENCE MANUALS
R5 Series Vacuum Pumps
Included with the Ultravac® 225 manual is an installation and operating manual for 
the vacuum pump your vacuum chamber machine is equipped with. 

Refer to page 6.1 of the Ultravac® 225 manual for oil and replacement filter for this 
machine. 

For Replacement Parts, Call:
Phone 816.753.2150 • Fax 816.561.2854

Toll-Free 800.777.5624








 

 
    

    

     





  



 

 

 
 
  
  
  

 

 
  
  
  
   
   

 

  
   
  
   
  
  

 

   

    
   
 
   

                     
                       
         









       
     

          
        
            
         
         
     



         
           
     

 

 

          
       
        

        
     
        
         
       
          
         
          
        
          
         
        
 

 

 

          
        
        
        


         
         
       

           
         
           
         

 

          
          
            
         
         

        
            
  

         
         
  

           

          
           
          
      

  

       
          
  

        
        
         
       
          
    

           
        
      
      

          
          
      
        
           
      
    
    

       
          
            
         
        
        
          









 

 




 

 



 
     

  

   

  

   
 

     

       
   

          
       
       

  

            

            
      

           
          
    

           
         
        
       
           
 

         
          
          
   

          

       
          
          
         
            
         
  

       
      
      
         


       
         






        


          
         
          
  

  

         
        
        
         
            
          

         
         
      

          
       
           
        
      
          
         
 

            
        
        
       

        
         
           
        
       
         
    

        
       
          
        
        
         
          
    

      
          
          
       

          
         
        
          

 

 

          
 

           


          
         
            
          
  

          
           
     

           
         
      

        
         
            
          
          
            
          
        
             
           
             
         
           
         

         
      
           
           
         
         
           
        
          
        
             

        
        
 

          
         
          
        
  





  

         
        
          
        
          
        
       


        
          
       
         


  

          
         
        
         
            
         
           
           
         
         
          
  

  

            
        
         


        
           
           
            
         

        
         
  

   

       
        
          

         
      
           
       
         
         
          
         
         

      
           
    

        
          
  

       
        
         
  

         
         
        
      
       

   

        
       
            
       
          


      
     

        
         
       
        
      

    








       
          
        


       
       
  

      
       
        
       
  

 

       
      
      


  

  

        
           
          
         
           
           
      

         
             
          
          
       

          
              
          
             
        

       
         
  

            
          
           
           
           
           
        
          
             
      
        
         
     

    

           


    

          
          
       
        
          
          
           
       
        
       
 

 

        
           
      
         
         
         
         
          
        
        
        

         
           
       

   
     
         



        
    

          
         


         
         
         
        
       
       
       
   





  

         
         
         
       
         
         
           
    

         
        

   

        
        
       
       
          
         
         
          
   

   

        
       
         
           
       
          

         
        
 

  

         
         
        
         
       
         
        
          


          
            
            
        
          
     

         
          
           
        
           
         

          
          
         
           
      

          
            
            
      
     

          
          
        
          
          
          
    

   

          
         
          
        
    

          
       
     
   

       
       
         
 

     

         
         





  

        
  

        

       
   

          
         
          
         
           
    

         
      

  

         
       
      

         
        
       
     

        
      

 

 

        
      
            
         
         
 

  

          
   



       
        
      
          
      
  

  

      



       

  

      



          
 

  

        



           
       
           


  

        




       
     

  

         
    



        

  

    



        
    

  

  







      
       
           
       

  

          
     



       
   

  

          




        
       
  

  

        
 



       
       
 

  

    



       
       
 

 

   

  

         
        
          
        



       
        
       
         
        
 

  

    



          
        
         
      
        
  

 

         

  

        
    



           
   

  

     



      
         

  

            



          
  

  

       
     







       
       

  

        



    

  

        
        
 



       
        
   

  

       



       
      
     

 

         
   

  

        
     



        
         
  

  

      



  

  

          
         
         
   



       

  

        
         
         
          
 



         
          
           
     

  

         




          
         
  

         
           
         
         
          
       

 

   

  

  



     

        






  

 



       
      

  

 



     
      
        


 

          
  

         
       
             
          
    
            
       
       
        
   

  

      



            
         
           
         
 

  

       
        
 



   

  

           
  



       
   

        
         
        


 

  

  

      



       
   

  

          
 



   

  

       
         



         

           
        

       
         
         
         


           
         
 





 

        
          
      

  

    



      
    

  

        
      



         
      

  

     



        
   

   

         
        
           
         
         
         
    

        
      
        
         
        
       
          
        


        
        
       
          
      
       

         
     
            
         
        
       
       
        
           
 

        
         
          
         
          
         
         
          
         

       
           
         
         
        
      
 

     
     
     

       
    











 




  






 

 
 
  
 
   
   
  
   
   
 
  
    
 
    
  
  
  
   
  
   
  
  
   
  
  
  
   
     
  
    
    
  
  
 
   
    
 
    
  
   
  
  
  
  
  
    
   
  
  
  
    
 
 
  
   
  

 

   
   
  
   
   
   
    
 
 
 
    
 
   
   
 
  
 
  
   
  
     
  

  









 




  






 

 
 
 
  
 
   
   
   
   
  
 
    
  
  
  
  
  
   
  
   
  
    
  
  
   
  
  
  
   
    
    
   
   
   
 
 
 
 
   
    
  
   
   
   
   
  
  
  
  
  
    
  
  
  
  
  

 

 
 
 
   
  
   
   
  
    
  
 
   
    
 
    
  
    
  
  
  
  
   
   
  
 
    
 
 
   
  
  
  
 
 
  

  









 




  






 

 
 
 
 
  
 
   
   
  
  
  
     
   
  
    
    
   
   
  
    
 
    
  
  
  
  
   
  
   
  
   
    
  
   
  
 
   
  
  
  
   
    
  
    
   
   
    
 
    
 
  
 
  
  
    
 

 

 
   
 
 
    
 
 
 
   
    
  
   
 
    
 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
    
  
  
  
    
 
  
  
   
  
   
   
    
  
  
   
 
   
    
  
   
   
    
  
    
  
  
 
   

 

   
  
   
  
  
 
 
    
 
    
 
 
   
  
  
  
 
    
 
  
  
  
  
  
  
   
    
  
    
    
 
   
   
  

  









 




  






 

 
 
  
 
 
  
   
 
   
   
  
   
  
   
    
    
   
   
  
    
 
    
  
  
  
  
   
  
   
   
  
   
    
  
   
  
 
   
  
   
    
 
  
  
  
  
   
    
  
    
    
  
 
   
   
    

 

 
    
    
  
  
    
    
 
    
   
    
 
    
  
   
 
    
  
  
  
   
   
   
   
   
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
   
  
    
  
  
  
  
    
 
  
  
   
  
   
   
    
   
 
    
 
   
 
   
   

 

   
    
  
    
 
    
   
   
  
    
 
  
   
  
 
 
    
 
   
  
  
 
  
  
 
    
 
  
  
   
  
  
  
   
    
  
    
    
 
   
   
  
   
   
  
  
    
    

  









 




  






 

   
    
  
    
 
    
   
  
    
 
  
  
  
    
   
  
  
   
 
 
 
 
    
 
   
  
  
 
  
  
 
    
 
  
  
   
  
  
  
   
    
  
    
    
 
   
   
  
   
   
  
  

 

 
 
  
 
 
 
  
   
 
   
   
  
   
    
  
    
    
   
   
  
    
 
   
  
  
  
  
   
  
   
   
  
   
    
   
   
  
 
   
  
   
    
 
  
  
  
  
   
    
  
    
    
  
 
   
   

  

 

    
 
    
    
  
  
    
    
 
    
   
    
 
    
  
  
 
    
   
   
   
   
  
  
  
  
  
   
 
  
  
  
   
  
    
  
  
  
  
    
 
 
  
   
  
   
   
    
   
 
    
 
   
 
   
   









 




 
 




  











 

 
 
   
 
   
   
   
  
  
   
  
  
   
  
  
    
 
  
  
  
  
     
  
    
    
  
  
   
  
   
   
  
   
    
   
   
  
 
   
  
   
    
 
  
  
  
  
  
   
    
    
    
    
    
  
  
   

 

   
    
 
    
   
   
   
    
    
 
  
  
    
 
 
   
 
   
    
 
    
  
  
   
    
 
   
   
  
   
  
   
  
  
    
 
  
  
  
   
  
    
    
 
  
  
   
  
    
  
  
  
  
  
    
 
  

 

  
 
 
   
  
   
   
   
   
   
 
   
   
   
    
 
    
  
    
  
  
  
    
 
   
   
  
 
 
    
  
 
    
 
 
 
 
 
    
    
  
   
 
   
  
 
  
    
  
  
   
 
  
  
  
    
 

  





         

            

            

             

            

              
         
         
         
         
         

              
         
         
         
         

            

                

            

              

             

            

 



             

                     
            

       



EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

7.30
R

EFER
EN

C
E

R
EFER

EN
C

E

THIS PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY.



UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

8.1
R

EFER
EN

C
E

EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

Index
A

Air-Assist  2.3, 3.7
Analog Control Panel  3.2, 4.12, 

6.10
Auto Stop  3.3

B
Backup Strip  4.1
Bacteriological Testing  4.1
Base  4.1

C
Capacity  IV
Caution  1.1
Chamber  4.1
Chamber not Venting  4.4
Chassis  6.2
Cleaning Agents  1.1
Cleaning Recommendations  

4.1
COOLDOWN  4.6

D
Danger  1.1
Designation and Function of 

Controls  5.1
Digital Control Panel  3.3, 6.12
Double Seam Seal Option  3.7

E
Exit the Loop  4.10
Explosion Hazard  1.1, 3.5, 3.7

F
Filler Plates  3.1, 4.1
Food Safety  1.2
Function of Controls  5.1

G
Gas  3.5
Gas Flush  1.2, 2.3, 3.3, 3.7, 5.1, 

6.8
Gas Flush Pneumatic Diagram  

5.7
Gas Flush Valve  4.3, 5.1
Grounding Instructions  2.1

H

Hazardous voltage  1.1, 2.1, 4.11, 
4.12

Hinge System  6.6

I
Improper or No Sealing  4.5

L
Lid  4.1, 4.4, 6.6
Loop Option  4.10

M
Machine Will Not Start  4.4
Main Menu  3.4, 3.6, 4.6
Maintenance Log  4.13, 4.14
Master Control Circuit Board  

5.1
Mebner Valve  6.13
Miscellaneous Machine Parts  

6.14

N
No Gas Flush  4.4
Non-Gas Flush Pneumatic 

Diagram  5.6
No Vacuum  4.4
Number of Programs  4.6

O
Oil  2.3, 6.1
Oil Drain Plug  4.11
Oil Filler Cap  4.11
Opening Chamber Machine  

4.11, 4.12

P
Personal Safety  1.1
Placement of Product  3.1
Potentiometer  4.12
Power Cord  4.12
Power Requirements  2.1
Prior to Cleaning  4.1
Proper Sealing  4.5
Pulse Vacuum  4.7
Pulse Vent  4.8
Pump  6.2
Pump Rotation  2.3

Q
Quick Exhaust Valve  5.1

R
Reading the Indicators  4.3
Replacing Power Cord  4.12

S
Safety Guidelines  1.2
Seal Bar  4.1, 4.2, 4.5, 5.1, 6.1, 6.4
Seal Bar Maintenance  4.2
Seal Bladder Valve  4.3, 5.1
Seal Element  4.5
Seal Impulse  3.2, 4.3, 5.1
Sealing Impulse Potentiometer  

5.1
Seal Setting  3.4
Security  4.6
Service Log  4.13, 4.15
Shrink Pouches  3.7
Spare Parts  6.1
Specifications  IV
Startup  2.2
Supervisor Menu  4.6

T
Teflon® Tape  4.2, 6.1, 6.4
Test  4.6
Tip Over Hazard  1.1, 4.11
Troubleshooting  4.4, 4.5

U
Unpacking  2.1

V
VAC ERROR  4.10
VACPLUS  3.3, 3.4
Vacuum  3.4
Vacuum Potentiometer  3.2
Vacuum Pump  2.2, 2.3, 4.2, 4.3, 

4.11, 5.1, 6.2
Vacuum Pump Contactor  5.1
Vacuum Pump Motor Overload  

5.1
Vacuum Time Potentiometer  

5.1
Vacuum Valve  4.7
Ventilation Valve  4.3, 5.1
Vent Valve  4.8, 6.1

W
Warning  1.1



EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY • info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

UltraSource LLC • 1414 West 29th Street • Kansas City, MO 64108-3604 USA • 800.777.5624 • 816.753.2150

8.2

EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES
FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY

R
EFER

EN
C

E

R
EFER

EN
C

E

THIS PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY.



           		

EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES
FOR THE MEAT AND FOOD INDUSTRY

800.777.5624
UltraSource LLC

1414 West 29th Street
Kansas City, MO 64108 USA

Phone 816.753.2150 • Fax 816.753.4976
info@UltraSourceUSA.com • UltraSourceUSA.com

UltraSource Technical Service
&

 Replacement Parts

Toll-Free 800.777.5624

Parts Fax 816.561.2854

Service Fax 816.753.4976

 


